The unemployment rate declined again in
October despite worse COVID-19 dynamics

=  Unemployment rate (October; nsa): 4.70%; Banorte: 5.03%;
consensus: 5.00% (range: 4.88% to 5.20%); previous: 5.09%

=  Part-time workers: 15.0% (previous: 15.7%); Participation rate:
57.4% (previous: 55.6%)

= In our view, today’s report was very positive given a net job creation of
1.9 million, especially considering the deterioration in epidemiological
conditions by the end of the month. However, there are still 2.8 million
jobs left to be regained relative to February

=  The participation rate remained to the upside, with 1.7 million people
back to the labor force. Most of them were reclassified from those
‘available for work’. This implies a reduction of 128.9 thousand people
catalogued as unemployed

=  Nevertheless, the part-time rate remains elevated relative to historical
standards, still suggesting a relevant impact from the pandemic

=  Job gains were concentrated in the informal sector (85.7% of the total),
leading to a higher informality rate, to 56.0% from 54.9% in September.
Once again, new jobs were concentrated in the lower end of the wage
distribution, raising concerns for domestic demand dynamics going
forward

=  We expect job gains to extend to the following months, albeit probably
at a slower pace considering previous improvements, as well as an
increase in short-term risks for activity

The unemployment rate declined strongly in October. The rate stood at 4.70%
(non-seasonally adjusted figures, see chart below to the left), below our forecast
(5.03%) and consensus (5.00%). We believe the month’s performance was mainly
explained by an improvement in labor market conditions, although in our view
there is a favorable seasonal effect, slightly boosting the figure. Nevertheless, we
cannot confirm this, given the lack of seasonally adjusted figures. In addition,
today’s result was very positive considering a deterioration in epidemiological
conditions by the end of the period. Looking at the details, 1.9 million new jobs
were created, with total employees reaching 53.0 million, still 2.8 million below
the level seen in February. On the other hand, the total number of unemployed
people declined by 128.9 thousand. This implies an increase of 1.7 million in the
labor force. So far, the recovery in employment levels has been more favorable
than what we had expected, to some extent consistent with the stronger pace of
economic activity. Nevertheless, it is our take that risks are increasing, which
could result in a lower pace of job creation in the short term. The labor force stood
at 55.6 million, still 2.2 million below than seen before the pandemic (February).
As a result, the participation rate is nearing its historical average, currently at
57.4% (chart below on the right). People not in the labor force fell by 1.8 million,
with most of the decline (1.6 million) from those ‘available for work’. It should
be recalled that, at the start of the pandemic, this group captured most of the
people that lost their job, so its reduction is favorable.
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In this respect, the total number of people in this latter group stands at 8.9 million,
still reflecting the impact from the pandemic. To reflect labor market conditions
more accurately, if we sum this group to the total unemployed and into the labor
force, the ‘expanded’ unemployment rate would have reached 17.9% (previous:
20.6%), above the 12.3% seen in October 2019.
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Strong recovery of jobs in the informal sector. Specifically, 1.6 million jobs
(85.7% of the total) were in the informal sector, contrary to dynamics observed
in September. Nevertheless, this is not very surprising as losses at the start of the
pandemic were concentrated here. With this, the informality rate picked up to
56.0%, still below its long-term average around 58.4%. The part-time rate
remained relatively high at 15.0% (previous: 15.7%), in our view affected by
some distortions induced by COVID-19. Some of these include social-distancing
measures, which prevent the full restart of some activities. Considering this, it is
likely that metric stays somewhat high at least until we observe a clearer
normalization in economic activity. Regarding wages, these were concentrated
again in the low-end of the wage distribution, with the range from less than one
and up to 2 minimum wages adding 1.4 million. This maintains concerns about
the strength of domestic demand, as it limits the possible uptick in terms of total
payrolls. On a sector basis, gains were again mostly on services with 1.6 million,
albeit also with an increase in industry (284.8 thousand) and primary activities
(50.2 thousand). In the former, the best performing sectors were commerce (574.2
thousand) and other services (458.9 thousand)

INEGI's employment report
Non-seasonally adjusted figures

% Oct-20 Sep-20 Difference
Unemployment rate 4.70 5.09 0.39
Participation rate 574 55.6 1.8
Part-time workers rate 15.0 15.7 0.7
Formal employment 440 451 -11
Informal employment? 56.0 54.9 11

Working in the informal economy 28.2 272 1.0

Working in the formal economy 278 277 0.1

Source: INEGI

! Informal employment considers workers not affiliated to the Social Security Institutes (IMSS and ISSSTE)
and the armed forces. However, those in the formal economy do pay some form of income tax
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While employment gains continued, there is mounting uncertainty ahead.
After today’s report, we reaffirm our view that employment gains will probably
extend in coming months. Nevertheless, there are some warning signs about its
future performance. The main one is related to the recent uptick in COVID-19
cases and the worsening of other epidemiological metrics (e.g. positivity rates,
ICU beds available, etc.) at the beginning of the month, although with some states
improving marginally. This could impact force some businesses to enact stricter
social-distancing measures, with some even having to close again. There could
also be demand-side effects, as people take additional precautions and revert back
to consumption patterns similar to those at the height of the lockdown (in April
and May). If new cases continue rising rapidly we could see a halt in terms of
further improvements, possibly even with some losses if a large-scale lockdown
is implemented again. Despite of this, the mid-term outlook is improving given
recent announcements from three big pharmaceutical companies
(Pfizer/BioNTech, Moderna, and AstraZeneca) about the development of a
vaccine. While the distribution process will be complex, it represents an important
step for finally defeating the virus.

Another source of uncertainty about the path going forward is the behavior of the
cohort of people ‘available for work’. We have little clarity about which factors
or circumstances might drive them back to being ‘unemployed’ within the labor
force. Therefore, it is very challenging to forecast an accurate path of the
traditional unemployment rate, with this indicator somewhat incomplete to tell
the whole story about labor market conditions in our country. On other relevant
factors and indicators, informal job gains are likely to continue outpacing the
formal sector, remembering that the informality rate remains below its historical
average. The part-time rate could remain high. Lastly, we are still concerned
about wages, as they keep suggesting that new jobs are mostly at relatively low
income, a situation that could limit the recovery of domestic demand.

All in all, we keep watching carefully labor market developments, as its health
will continue to be crucial for a sustained economic recovery. As usual, we will
be waiting for the announcement of the yearly minimum wage increase. So far,
reports from business chambers point to an upward adjustment from 5% to 15%.
Given the current backdrop of very ample economic slack and accumulated
increases in recent years, we believe workers’ bargaining power may be relatively
impaired despite the government’s aim to keep pushing for a strong increase.

Methodological considerations. The press release mentioned that today’s results
were obtained again from the new edition of the National Employment Survey
(“Encuesta Nacional de Ocupacion y Empleo” or ENOE, in Spanish), collected
both face-to-face (as was done before COVID-19) and with a phone survey. The
response rate improved around 9bps relative to September, at 80% of the
traditional (pre-pandemic) survey. From these, 86% were through the former
method (above 82% in the previous month) and the remaining 14% via the second
option. In this sense, we will look closely if epidemiological dynamics have an
effect on the survey’s sample. Finally, the institute said that the Public
Consultation period (from October 8™ to November 30™, 2020) to assess the
convenience of adding telephone surveys, new classifications and the use of
digital tools, among others, has continued.
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Reference
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Financiero Banorte S.A.B. of C.V. takes no responsibility for any loss arising from the use of this report or its content. This document may not be photocopied, quoted,
disclosed, used, or reproduced in whole or in part without prior written authorization from Grupo Financiero Banorte S.A.B. of C.V.



GRUPO FINANCIERO BANORTE S.A.B.de C.V.
Research and Strateg

Gabriel Casillas Olvera IRO and Chief Economist gabriel.casillas@banorte.com (55) 4433 - 4695
Raquel Vazquez Godinez Assistant raquel.vazquez@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2967
Lourdes Calvo Ferandez Analyst (Edition) lourdes.calvo@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 2611

Economic Research and Financial Market Strateg

Executive Director of Economic Research and Financial
Markets Strategy

Itzel Martinez Rojas Analyst itzel. martinez.rojas@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2251

Alejandro Padilla Santana alejandro.padilla@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4043

Economic Research

Juan Carlos Alderete Macal, CFA Director of Economic Research juan.alderete.macal@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4046
Francisco José Flores Serrano Senior Economist, Mexico francisco.flores.serrano@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2957
Katia Celina Goya Ostos Senior Economist, Global katia.goya@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1821
Luis Leopoldo Lépez Salinas Economist, Global luis.lopez.salinas@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 2707

Market Strateg
Manuel Jiménez Zaldivar Director of Market Strategy manuel.jimenez@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1671

Fixed income and FX Strategy
Santiago Leal Singer Senior Strategist, Fixed Income and FX santiago.leal@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2144
Leslie Thalia Orozco Vélez Strategist, Fixed Income and FX leslie.orozco.velez@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1698

Equity Strateg

Marissa Garza Ostos Director of Equity Strategy marissa.garza@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1719
José Itzamna Espitia Herandez Senior Strategist, Equity jose.espitia@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2249
Valentin Il Mendoza Balderas Senior Strategist, Equity valentin.mendoza@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2250
Victor Hugo Cortes Castro Senior Strategist, Technical victorh.cortes@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1800
Eridani Ruibal Ortega Analyst eridani.ruibal.ortega@banorte.com (55) 1103 - 4000 x 2755
Juan Barbier Arizmendi, CFA Analyst juan.barbier@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 1746

Corporate Debt

Tania Abdul Massih Jacobo Director of Corporate Debt tania.abdul@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1672
Hugo Armando Gémez Solis Senior Analyst, Corporate Debt hugoa.gomez@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2247
Gerardo Daniel Valle Trujillo Analyst, Corporate Debt gerardo.valle.trujillo@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2248

Economic Studies
Delia Maria Paredes Mier Executive Director of Economic Studies delia.paredes@banorte.com (55) 5268 - 1694

Miguel Alejandro Calvo Dominguez Senior Analyst, Economic Studies miguel.calvo@banorte.com (55) 1670 - 2220

Wholesale Banking

Armando Rodal Espinosa Head of Wholesale Banking armando.rodal@banorte.com 8319 - 6895

Alejandro Aguilar Ceballos Head of Asset Management alejandro.aguilar.ceballos@banorte.com 5268 - 9996
Alejandro Eric Faesi Puente Head of Global Markets and Institutional Sales alejandro.faesi@banorte.com 55) 5268 - 1640
55) 5268 - 1656
55) 5004 - 1002

81) 1103 - 4091

Alejandro Frigolet Vazquez Vela Head of Sélida Banorte alejandro.frigolet.vazquezvela@banorte.com
Arturo Monroy Ballesteros Head of Investment Banking and Structured Finance arturo.monroy.ballesteros@banorte.com
Carlos Alberto Arciniega Navarro Head of Treasury Services carlos.arciniega@banorte.com

Gerardo Zamora Nanez Head of Transactional Banking, Leasing and Factoring gerardo.zamora@banorte.com 81) 8318 - 5071
55) 5004 - 1453
55) 4433 - 4676
55) 5004 - 1423
55) 5261 - 4910

Luis Pietrini Sheridan Head of Private Banking uis.pietrini@banorte.com

Lizza Velarde Torres Executive Director of Wholesale Banking lizza.velarde@banorte.com
Osvaldo Brondo Menchaca Head of Specialized Banking Services osvaldo.brondo@banorte.com
Raul Alejandro Arauzo Romero Head of Transactional Banking alejandro.arauzo@banorte.com
René Gerardo Pimentel Ibarrola Head of Corporate Banking pimentelr@banorte.com 55) 5268 - 9004
55) 5004 - 5279

55) 5004 - 1454

(81)
(55)
(55)
(55)
(55)
(81)
(81)
Jorge de la Vega Grajales Head of Government Banking jorge.delavega@banorte.com (55) 5004 - 5121
(55)
(55)
(55)
(55)
(55)
Ricardo Velazquez Rodriguez Head of International Banking rvelazquez@banorte.com (55)
(55)

Victor Antonio Roldan Ferrer Head of Commercial Banking victor.roldan.ferrer@banorte.com


mailto:katia.goya@banorte.com
mailto:jespitia@ixe.com.mx
mailto:hgomez01@ixe.com.mx

